
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Katherine Davis on 01243 534674 
Email: kdavis@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held Virtually on 
Tuesday 1 September 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), Mr T Johnson, 

Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr F Hobbs, Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point. 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 7) 
 The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 2 

July 2020. 

3   Urgent items  
 The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item. 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6   Corporate Governance and Audit Work Programme 2020-2021 (Pages 9 - 13) 
 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to consider and 

approve its work programme for 2020-2021 

7   2019-2020 Treasury Management Outturn Report (Pages 15 - 34) 
 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to consider the 

Treasury activity summarised in this report and provide comments to the Cabinet 
as necessary. 

 
Members are also invited to review and comment to Cabinet on the assessment of 
the security of the Council’s direct investments in commercial property. 

8   Local Authority Borrowing (Pages 35 - 42) 
 The Committee is requested to note the briefing note on Local Authority borrowing 

9   Progress Report - 2019/20 Audit Plan & Audit Plan 2020/2021 (Pages 43 - 49) 
 The Committee is requested to note performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, 

and also the audit plan for 2020/21 

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


10   Fraud Prevention Report 2019/2020 (Pages 51 - 54) 
 The committee is requested to consider this report and the corporate approach to 

fighting fraud to ensure they fulfil their stewardship role and protect the public 
purse 
 
The committee notes that the Council will actively pursue potential frauds identified 
through ongoing investigations by the Corporate Investigations Team (CIT) 

11   Appointment to the Strategic Risk Group -Verbal Report  
 The Strategic Risk Group is set up with terms of reference ‘to consider any 

strategic and operational risks (to the Council), the associated controls, 
management and any mitigation and to review previously identified strategic risks 
and give detailed consideration of any newly identified risks’. It meets at least twice 
a year and reports to this committee. Membership is three members of Cabinet, 
three members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee and the Strategic 
Leadership Team. Members are requested to agree the three representatives from 
this committee 
 
The dates of the meetings to be held are Monday 5 October at 3.00pm and 
Monday 8 March 2021 at 2.00pm 

12   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and 5 
(Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper). 

13   Income Strip and Wrapper Lease (Pages 55 - 59) 
 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider the report and 

recommend to Cabinet the proposal set out in section 5 

14   Late items  
 The committee will consider any late items as follows: 

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in Virtually 
on Thursday 2 July 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Dr K O'Kelly (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T Johnson, Miss H Barrie, Mr J Brown, Mr F Hobbs, 
Mr D Palmer and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation: Mr K Suter (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
Officers present: 

 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for 
Democratic Services), Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant 
(Technical and Exchequer)), Mr D Cooper (Group 
Accountant), Miss K Davis (Democratic Services Officer), 
Mr S James (Internal Audit and Corporate Investigations 
Manager), Mrs M Rogers (Benefits Manager), Mr J Ward 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Mr K Gillett 
(Valuation and Estates Manager) 

  
1    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman thanked Dr O’Kelly for her previous chairmanship of the Committee.  
He was pleased that she was his Vice-Chairman. 
 

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3    Urgent items  
 
There were no late items for urgent consideration at this meeting. 
 

4    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

5    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6    Financial Impact of Covid-19  
 
Mr Ward introduced the report.  The Committee was asked to risk assess the 
financial impact of Covid 19 to the Council and make a recommendation to Cabinet 
who would then make a recommendation to Council.   
 
It was noted that the Covid 19 Recovery Plan had been debated and endorsed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 June 2020 and recommendation to 
Cabinet who would then make a recommendation to Council.  He reminded the 
Committee of the exempt element of the report, concerning the Council’s 5 year 
financial model at Appendix 1.   
 
Earlier in the day the Government had announced a third round of financial 
assistance to councils specifically aimed at those losing income, which included this 
Council.  The allocations to each individual Council were yet to be announced.  
However, the Government had advised that councils would pay the first 5% of any 
reduction in income and receive compensation at a rate of 75p in the pound for the 
remaining losses, which would assist the Council in the current financial year. 
  
During the discussion Mr Ward responded to members’ questions and comments:  
 

 Insert “up to”  before “£8,070,000” in recommendation 2.1 (b) 

 With regard to the income generation, since the 2008 banking crisis the Council 
had taken more of a commercial approach.  A lot of work had been undertaken 
to generate income and because the Council had been so successful in this 
approach this addition
[...]
t 
as a way to manage the Council’s budget.  It was unlawful to borrow for revenue 
or speculative purposes to generate a return.  The revenue consequences of 
borrowing were explained, which would bring the revenue budget further into 
deficit if the Council borrows instead of using reserves to fund capital projects. 

 The financial model assumed a £5 council tax increase annually, the maximum 
amount currently permitted by the Government. 

 With regard to the Economic Impact study, agreed by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Mr Ward undertook to provide a written answer concerning the need 
to use consultants. 

 It was agreed that a paper on the Council’s borrowing would be produced for all 
members of the Council.  The report should include advice on the rules, the 
repayment schedules, how they could be applied in the context of the Council 
and whether or not a commitment to borrowing fit with the Council’s overall 
structure and what it would mean for finances, including the minimum 
requirement.  It should also include examples for members and benchmarking.  
Mr Ward undertook to produce a paper on the Council’s borrowing to the next 
meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, subject to being 
able to meet the agenda report deadline.   
 

A proposal to include a further recommendation to Cabinet that the Council should 
prioritise the identification and development of new income generation ideas was 
made. Mr Ward advised that the proposal was straying into the Council’s Recovery 
Plan.  The point was well made but the Council had always had a focus on income 
generation.  If a sound and robust business case for any income generating scheme 
was made, members would be asked if they wanted to implement it or not.  If capital 
investment was funded to generate revenue it would either be via borrowing with 
revenue consequences or by liquidating the Council’s investments resulting in lost 
interest.  Risk mitigation would need to be taken into account.  However, if members 
felt such a recommendation should be made to Cabinet they could do so and in any 
case officers were already considering new income generating ideas.  
 
A vote to include a further recommendation to Cabinet that the Council, as set out 
above, was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the financial situation facing the Council be noted. 
 
RECOMMMENDATION TO CABINET 
  
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee: 
  

1)   Recommend to Cabinet that up to £8,070,000 be released from reserves to 
meet the in-year cost of the pandemic. 

2)   Recommend to Cabinet that in the current circumstances the minimum level 
of reserves be reduced from £6.3m to £4m. 

3)   Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should work towards achieving a 
balanced budget over the next 5 years, using reserves to help balance the 
intervening years. 

Page 3



4)   Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should prioritise the identification 
and development of new income generation ideas. 

  
7    Audit Planning Report Update Year Ended 31 March 2020 - EY  

 
Mr Suter of Ernst & Young LLP presented this report, which was an update to the 
report prepared for the cancelled March meeting before the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
He advised that with regard to the Financial Impact of Covid 19 report considered by 
the Committee earlier in the meeting, EY did not have any concerns with the Council 
continuing to look over the medium term in respect of its finances.  He drew 
members’ attention to page 27 of the report.   EY considered that Covid 19 would 
impact its audit concerning the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment, in 
particular the Council’s land and buildings, and investment properties.  This had 
resulted in a greater of uncertainty and therefore a need to increase the audit risk to 
significant and for EY to instruct their expert valuers, as the valuation could be 
materially wrong.  The current position was that EY was waiting for the Council’s 
valuers
[...]
 as setting out the impact of Covid-19 on the Audit Plan for 2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, and also the audit plan for 
2020/21 be noted 
 

12    Updates to the Constitution - Verbal report  
 
Mr Bennett presented the verbal report and outlined the amendments made to the 
Constitution.  Details of the amendments were available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
It was agreed that a summary of changes made to the Constitution would be 
produced on an annual basis for all members of the Council. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED 
 
That the amendments to the Constitution made by the Monitoring Officer 
be noted. 
 

13    Amendment to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Timings  
 
Miss Davis presented the report. 
 
The proposed new date for the October meeting was corrected to read “Monday 10 
October 2020”. 
 
Mr Johnson’s additional recommendation that “The Committee requests Officers 
investigate the feasibility of: - 

 Private Meetings, e.g. Panels, Task & Finish groups, continuing to be entirely 
held remotely or at least allowing participants the choice to take part in this way; 

 Public Meetings, e.g. Full Council, Committees, being held on fewer different 
weekdays to increase the future letting potential if physical meetings resume in 
a building owned by the Council.”  

Mr Bennett advised members of the legal position concerning hybrid/blended 
meetings, which were currently unlawful.  A meeting was due to take place on 7 July 
2020 between the Association of Democratic Services Officers and the Local 
Government Lawyer on the legality of these types of meetings. 

 
On being put to a vote, Mr Johnson’s additional recommendation was carried.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the proposed afternoon meeting start times, of 2.00pm for future Corporate 

Governance and Audit Committee to take place on Mondays be agreed; and 
2) The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee requests Officers investigate 

the feasibility of: - 

 Private Meetings, e.g. Panels, Task & Finish groups, continuing to be entirely 
held remotely or at least allowing participants the choice to take part in this 
way; 

 Public Meetings, e.g. Full Council, Committees, being held on fewer different 
weekdays to increase the future letting potential if physical meetings resume 
in a building owned by the Council.”  

 
14    Late items  

 
There were no late items. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am  
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chichester District Council 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE    1 October 2020 
 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
Work Programme 2020-2021 

 
 
1. Contacts 
  

Tony Dignum - Chairman of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
Telephone:  01243 538585 
E-mail: tdignum@chichester.gov.uk   

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The committee is requested to consider and agree its work programme for 
2020-21. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Each year the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee prepares its work 

programme identifying the issues it will consider throughout the year.  
 
3.2 At previous meetings of the committee the following principles were agreed: 

 

 Task and Finish Groups can be used to take an issue off-line for deeper 
consultation and report back with recommendations. 
 

 Where major documents (such as Treasury Management) are brought to the 
committee for approval, highlighting or underlining should be used to identify 
changes from previously approved versions. 
 

 Reports should be shorter and more use should be made of executive 
summaries. 
 

 High/medium priority internal audit reports would be included with the agenda 
and low priority audit reports would be emailed to members for information.  

 
 Developing a Work Programme 
 
4.1 The 2020-2021 work programme has been developed in consultation with the 

Council’s external auditors and with internal audit officers and taking into acc
[...]
roup Accountant  
Telephone: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  
 
The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is requested to consider the 
Treasury activity summarised in this report and provide comments to the Cabinet as 
necessary. 
 
Members are also invited to review and comment to Cabinet on the assessment of the 
security of the Council’s direct investments in commercial property. 
 

3. Background and Outcomes 
 

3.1. This report provides the Committee with a summary of Treasury Management 
activity undertaken for the year to date. The objective is to provide Members 
with assurance over the effectiveness of Treasury activities undertaken during 
the reporting period and compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policy statement.  
 

4. Treasury management activity  
 
4.1. On 31 March 2019, the Council had investments of £64.3m with no external 

borrowing (table 1, below).  Across the year, the investments managed varied 
between £75m and £94m, reflecting the normal cyclical pattern of increasing 
until the new calendar year and falling back in February and March due to lower 
Council Tax receipts.     
 

4.2. Benchmarks and red/ amber/ green risk ratings continue to be used across a 
series of indicators focussed on measuring security, liquidity and return. These 
are shown at appendix B with a short commentary against each. 
 

4.3. During 2019-20 the main focus, at least until the start of the COVID-19 
emergency, remained: 

 
(a) balancing short-term investments between high credit quality banks, local 

authorities and money market pooled funds; and, 
 

(b) making further investments in external pooled funds in line with the Council’s 
2019-20 Treasury strategy. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lgrange@chichester.gov.uk


 

2 

4.4. Since February the Council’s Treasury team has also focussed on: 
 

(a) maximising the amount of liquidity available to the Council, whilst remaining 
wi
[...]
or selling units) in the CCLA 
Local Authorities Property Fund was suspended in March 2020.  The relative 
infrequency of property transactions in March as the pandemic intensified meant 

Page 16



 

3 

that it was not possible for valuers to be confident that their valuations correctly 
reflected prevailing conditions. To avoid material risk of disadvantage to buyers, 
sellers and holders of units in the property fund, the management company was 
obliged to suspend transactions until the required level of certainty is re-
established. The temporary suspension remains in force at the date of writing 
this report. 
 

4.7. In addition to the income above, the Council also received £27,120 from the 
M&G Optimal Income Fund. This investment was sold during the year. 
 

4.8. The Council’s approach to these investments has been to develop a balanced 
portfolio of investments across asset types and using only those funds that 
projections showed were not required over the medium term (defined as 5 
years). The Council’s allocation of external investments across asset class is 
shown below. 
 

Exhibit 1: Asset class allocation 31 March 2020 External Funds 
 

 
 

5. Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
 
5.1. The Council’s external pooled fund investments are showing significant carried 

losses at 31 March 2020, almost entirely due to the global market reaction to the 
COVID-19 emergency, illustrated by exhibit 2 (next page) 
 

5.2. The events occurring since early 2020 have, at least over the short term, 
significantly affected the Council’s main income streams and officers continue to 
forecast possible changes for the Council’s Treasury returns and liquidity. 
 

5.3. Depending on the length of disruption caused by COVID-19, it remains a 
possibility that additional liquidity will be sought sometime in 2020-21. The 
Council presently has the ability to borrow up to £10m for operational cashflow 
purposes, and up to £20m in emergencies.  Officers are keeping these l
[...]
 cost of interest on the 

loan and also the annual cost of setting aside a prudent sum to repay the debt (i.e. 
the minimum revenue provision, MRP), which is covered separately below. 
 

4.3 To be prudent, we must demonstrate and justify the need to borrow. We could not 
borrow £20m to invest in something that is still being developed and considered.  Any 
borrowing needs to be based on an approved viable scheme that is included in the 
Council’s capital programme and one that is expected to proceed with reasonable 
certainty. 
 

4.4  Other important points include: 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk


• The Council must ensure that its total external debt (including leases) does not 
exceed its calculated capital financing requirement (CFR) and its authorised 
borrowing ceiling;  
 

• The Council can borrow in advance of need, but only within reason. In this 
context “Need” is determined by the forward capital programme as approved by 
Members; 
  

• The Council cannot borrow purely for speculation or return.   This is unlawful. 
Any borrowing must be within the Council’s CFR projections; 
   

• Borrowing cannot be undertaken to fund revenue expenditure. It is possible 
however temporarily borrow pending the receipt of income (e.g. paying a 
precept pending receipt of council tax); 
 

• The Council is prevented by law from using Council property as collateral for 
loans. 
 

5. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
 

5.1 The CFR is the amount of capital expenditure that has not yet been financed by 
capital receipts, capital grants or contributions from revenue.  Put simply, it is an 
indication of the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes. 
 

5.2 In short, if the total capital expenditure in any year is greater than the internal 
resources applied to fund it (revenue, capital receipts or grants), the capital financing 
requirement increases by the difference. 
 

5.3 If the Council borrows an amount greater 
[...]


 
  

Page 41



Appendix 2 – Borrowing options summary 
 
The table below covers the main options available to a Local Authority. It is not an 
exhaustive list. 
 
Source PWLB Short 

term LA 
Long term 

LA 
Bank Loan Municipal 

Bond 
Agency 

Public Bonds 

Size Any < £10m >£10m > £5m Unknown £200m 

Period 1 to 50 
years 

< 1 year 2 to 25 
years 

< 10 years Unknown  10 
years 

Interest type 
(1) 

V, F F V, F F, V, I F F, I 

Tradeable No No Possible Possible Yes Yes 

Credit 
assessment 

No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Credit rating No No No No No Yes 

Legal 
documentation 

No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Process Easy Easy Moderate Moderate Intensive Intensive 

Margin High (2) Low Medium Medium Medium High 

Source: adapted from information supplied by Arlingclose 
 
  
Key 
(1) Interest: Variable (V), Fixed (F), Inflation linked (I) 
(2) Could reduce subject to outcome of present consultation 

Page 42



Chichester District Council 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

1st September 2020 

Progress Report – 2019/20 Audit Plan & Audit Plan 2020/2021 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Stephen James – Internal Audit & Corporate Investigations Manager 
Tel: 01243 534736    
E-mail: sjames@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 That the committee notes performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, and 

also the audit plan for 2020/21. 

3. Update on 2019/20 audit plan 

 

3.1 In the original audit plan approved by Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee there were 29 full audits and 8 follow ups, totalling 37 reviews. 

There were also 13 days included in the plan for any in year follow-ups that 

may arise should the exceptions raised be significantly concerning and require 

addressing by the client as a matter of urgency.  

 

3.2 The audit plan 2019/20 comprised 33 audit reviews in total.  

 

3.3 As at 18th August July, 30 audits have been completed and issued as final 

reports (91%) and 3 are in progress or at draft report stage (9%). The audits 


[...]
raud to ensure they fulfil their stewardship role and 
protect the public purse. 
 

2.2. The committee notes that the Council will actively pursue potential frauds 
identified through ongoing investigations by the Corporate Investigations 
Team (CIT). 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1      In 2018/2019 local authorities uncovered £253m of fraud, however this amount 
though is only the tip of the iceberg. Firstly as this is only the uncovered fraud, 
and secondly only 40% of local authorities employ dedicated counter fraud 
teams. This is due to the decision to transfer all investigators employed by local 
authorities to the Department for Work and Pensions from 2015.   At that time 
the Council created the role of a Corporate Investigations Officer (CIO) so that it 
retained the required skills and knowledge to protect all services within the 
council from potential fraud with the position filled by an experienced investigator 
previously employed on the Housing Benefit Fraud Team. Due to an increase in 
the work required additional resources were added to the team from November 
2017 when Assistant Corporate Investigations Officer (ACIO) was recruited. 
However, due to the Council’s current recruitment freeze there is a 0.50FTE 
vacancy in this role since mid-March 2020.  

 
3.2 There are a number of tasks that are the responsibility of the CIO. The National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) is a bi-annual exercise that matches data from various 
sources both within the council and other public sector bodies. The matches are 
released in January and so are reviewed on a calendar year basis. The CIO is 
the key contact for this; ensuring that all the data is uploaded on time and that 
when received all the matches are reviewed by the relevant service departments 
and the CIO gives advice as necessary on the evaluation of any data matches. 
Additionally there is a yearly NFI match that looks at Council Tax payers who 
receive a Single Person Discount.   

Page 51

Agenda Item 10

[...]
 Minutes
	6 Corporate Governance and Audit Work Programme 2020-2021
	06.1 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 2020-2021 - Work Programme

	7 2019-2020 Treasury Management Outturn Report
	8 Local Authority Borrowing
	9 Progress Report - 2019/20 Audit Plan & Audit Plan 2020/2021
	09.1 Audit Appendix 1 010920
	09.2 Draft Annual Audit Plan 2020 - 2021 with outstanding audits
	Audit Plan 2020 - 21 full team


	10 Fraud Prevention Report 2019/2020
	13 Income Strip and Wrapper Lease



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held Virtually 
on Tuesday 1 September 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Dr K O'Kelly (Chairman), Mr T Johnson, Miss H Barrie, 
Mr J Brown, Mr F Hobbs, Mr D Palmer, Mr P Wilding and 
Mr A Dignum 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation: Mr K Suter (Ernst & Young LLP) 
 
Officers present: 

 
Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr S James (Principal Auditor), Miss K Davis 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Catlow (Group 
Accountant (Technical and Exchequer)), Mr J Todd 
(Corporate Investigations Officer), Mr J Ward (Director of 
Corporate Services), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth 
and Place) and Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) 

  
15    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Vice-Chair, Dr O’Kelly took the Chair as the Chairman had rescinded his role as 
Chairman having recently been appointed to the Cabinet. 
 

16    Approval of Minutes  
 
Minute 13 – Meeting Timings: An update would be brought to the meeting on 18 
January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

17    Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

18    Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

19    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 



 
20    Corporate Governance and Audit Work Programme 2020-2021  

 
The Committee considered this report. 
 
Members noted a correction to the Work programme Committee dates to read 19 
October 2020, 18 January 2021 and 22 March 2021. 
 
It was agreed that a Meeting Timings Progress report would be reported to the 
Committee meeting on 18 January 2021 and a report on Income generation would 
be reported to the meeting on 22 March 2021. With some bench marking to show 
the income opportunities in the council’s proposed budget as compared with other 
local authoritys’ approach. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be approved as amended. 
 

21    2019-2020 Treasury Management Outturn Report  
 
The Committee considered the summary of the Council’s treasury management 
activities for 20219-2020 circulated with the agenda. 
 
Mr Catlow presented the report and highlighted the key risks.  The impact of the 
Covid 19 pandemic had been the most significant event, having affected investment 
values.   
 
During the discussion officers were thanked for preparing a thorough and well 
presented report that he considered the approach was sensible and risk adverse.  
During the discussion a comment was made, concerning the Council’s performance 
of pooled funds, that if the Council’s strategy had been less risk adverse with more 
equity investments the Council’s financial situation would have been much worse.  A 
view was expressed that, with regard to the Council’s direct investments in 
commercial property, at present it was not a good time to dispose of any Council 
owned commercial property. 
 
Responding to members’ questions, Mr Catlow advised that discussions were taking 
place with Arlingclose Ltd concerning arrangements for the annual Treasury 
Management member workshop and confirmed an update on Environmental, Social 
and Governance investments would be provided.  It was not known when the 
suspended Local Authority Property Fund would resume.  However, the market was 
showing signs of increased activity, which at this stage was a good sign.   
 
Mr Catlow responded to a request for additional information to be included in the 
report concerning details of occupancy rates and rental payments for the Council’s 
commercial property.  Due to the level of detail already contained in this overview 
report he suggested that the detail around the investment properties should be 
taken as a separate report for consideration at the October meeting each same time 
of year. 
    
RECOMMENDED 



 
1) That the 2019-2020 Treasury Management Outturn Report be recommended to 

Cabinet. 
 
2) That the Corporate Governance and Committee has noted the assessment 

made by officers at paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 and are content that no additional 
comments to Cabinet are necessary. 

 
22    Local Authority Borrowing  

 
The Committee considered the report on Local Authority Borrowing, requested by 
the Committee at its previous meeting. 
 
Mr Catlow introduced the report.   
 
During the debate members discussed the issue of borrowing.  A comment was 
made that no examples of maturity borrowing had been shown and that should be 
given consideration in light of the currently low interest rates for borrowing. Nor were 
there examples of lengths of time over which the Council can borrow and the 
interest rates.  However, some members were of the opinion that the Council should 
not borrow just because it could and referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report that 
stated that Council “…must demonstrate and justify the need to borrow…”.   
 
Mr Ward advised members that it was unlawful for the Council to borrow for 
speculative or revenue reasons.  It was noted that any maturity borrowing would 
require the Council to set aside minimum revenue provision for the each year of the 
loan.  Officers were not adverse to borrowing if there was a justified case for doing 
so. Currently the Council’s capital programme was fully funded.  
 
The Chair advised that she would be interested in having details of all the borrowing 
options available to the council, as she was aware there were others, such as Green 
Bonds and Crowd Funding. 
 
Mrs Belenger advised that ways of generating income was an action for officers on 
the Environment Panel’s action plan, which would address the points made 
concerning options for environmental and green issues. 
 
It was agreed that further information on the borrowing options available to fund 
projects as they arose, including examples of the maturity borrowing option with 
interest rates would be provided by officers outside of the meeting.   
 
The Chairman suggested that Mr Hobbs, a member of the Environment Panel, brief 
it’s members to explain that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee was 
looking for a more joined up approach for borrowing options. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that a borrowing supplement to the report should be 
produced and appended to the minutes. 
 



POST MEETING NOTE: With regard to the request for a borrowing supplement to 
the report, Arlingclose will cover at the treasury Management workshop for 
members, at which members of the Committee will have a much greater opportunity 
to explore the issue of borrowing. 
 

23    Progress Report - 2019/20 Audit Plan & Audit Plan 2020/2021  
 
The Committee considered this report attached to the agenda and the audit reports 
on Land & Buildings, Council Tax Debt Recovery and Business Rates Debt 
Recovery. 
 
Mr James reported that the completed audits had all received reasonable assurance 
and any outstanding mattes would be followed up within six months.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance against the 2019/20 audit plan, and also the audit plan for 
2020/21 be noted. 
 

24    Fraud Prevention Report 2019/2020  
 
The Committee considered this report.  Mr Todd presented the report.  He referred 
to the impact of Covid 19, which may affect some of the Team’s priorities going 
forward. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the work in recuperating considerable sums of 
money. 
 
A correction to the report was made at paragraph 10.2, penultimate sentence to 
read “The 2020 match…”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the Committee notes its stewardship role in fighting and protecting the 

public purse; and 
2) That the Committee notes the Council will actively pursue potential frauds 

identified through ongoing investigations by the Corporate Investigations Officer. 
 

25    Appointment to the Strategic Risk Group -Verbal Report  
 
A request was made for the Strategic Risk Group to start at the later time of 3.00pm 
if convenient for the remaining members of the Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Mr Brown, Mr Johnson and Dr O’Kelly be appointed to the Strategic Risk Group 
for 2020-2021. 
 

26    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 



That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that it is likely there would be a disclosure to the public of  ‘exempt 
information’ of the description specified in Paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and Paragraph 5 (Information in respect of which a claim or legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) and of Part I of 
schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and because, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of the 
amount outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

27    Income Strip and Wrapper Lease  
 
Mr Ward introduced this item. 
 
Officers responded to members’ questions and comments. 
 
During the discussion on this matter the Committee agreed an amendment to the 
proposal detailed in Section 5 of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the proposal set out in Section 5 of the report be recommended to Cabinet as 
amended. 
 

28    Late items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


